(c) Section 7 of the London County Council (General Powers) Act, 1925, as extended by subsequent enactments and the London County Council (Extension of Time) Orders, 1941 and 1943, for the acquisition of the lands specified in Section 5 of

(d) Section 10 of the London County Council (General Powers) Act, 1934, as extended by subsequent enactments and the London County Council (Extension of Time) Orders, 1941 and 1943, for the acquisition of the lands specified in paragraph (a) of sub-section (i) of Section 5 of the said Act

of 1934;
(e) Section 18 of the London County Council (General Powers) Act, 1934, as extended by Section 70 of the London County Council (General Powers) Act, 1939 and the London County Council (Extension of Time) Order, 1943, for the completion of the works authorised by Section II of the said Act

of 1934;

(f) Section 23 of the London and Middlesex (Improvements etc.) Act, 1936, as extended by the London County Council (Extension of Time) Orders, 1941 and 1943, for the acquisition of the lands specified in sub-section (i) of Section 5 of the said Act of 1936;

(a) Section 48 of the London and Middlesex

(g) Section 45 of the London and Middlesex (Improvements etc.) Act, 1936, as extended by the London County Council (Extension of Time) Order,

1943, for the execution of the works authorised by Section 25 of the said Act of 1936;

(h) Section 20 of the London County Council (Tunnel and Improvements) Act, 1938, as extended by the London County Council (Extension of Time) Order, 1943, for the acquistion of lands specified in Section 5 of the said Act of 1938.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.I.

Dated this 29th day of August, 1946.

L. H. OLIVER, Acting Clerk of the London County Council.

The County Hall, Westminster Bridge, S.E.I.

(097)

SPECIAL ENACTMENTS (EXTENSION OF TIME) ACT, 1940.

THE WAKEFIELD CORPORATION ACT, 1938 (EXTENSION

OF TIME) ORDER, 1946.

UNDER the Special Enactments (Extension of Time) Act, 1940, the Minister of Transport has made an Order extending for a period of three years the time limited by section 6 of the Wakefield Corporation Act, 1938 (Extension of Time) Order, for the completence consistion authorized by 1943, for the compulsory acquisition authorised by section 5 of the Act of 1938 of the lands required

for the purposes of street improvements.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from the Minister of Transport, Berkeley Square House, Berkeley Square, London, W.I.

(208)

In Parliament.—Session 1945-46.

#### ROOSEVELT MEMORIAL.

NOTICE is hereby given that a Bill (hereinafter referred to as "the Bill") has been introduced into Parliament in the present Session for an Act under the above short title.

A notice containing a concise summary of the purposes of the Bill has been or will be published in full in the "Times" newspaper on the 4th and 11th days of September, 1946.

And notice is hereby also given that a plan relating to the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the purposes of the purposes of the intended Act and a book of the purposes of the

reference to such plan have been deposited for public inspection with the Clerk of the County Council of the administrative county of London at the County Hall, Westminster Bridge, S.E.I, and that a copy of the said plan and book of reference has been deposited for public inspection with the Town Clerk of the City of Westminster at his office at the City Hall, Charing Cross Road, W.C.2.

Prints of the Bill may be inspected at the offices of the undersigned and may be purchased at the price of one penny each at His Majesty's Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2.

Dated this 4th day of September, 1946.

T. J. BARNES, The Solicitor for the Affairs of His Majesty's Treasury, Storey's Gate, S.W.I. C. E. C. BROWNE, 15, Great College Street, Westminster, S.W.I, Parliamentary Agent. reference to such plan have been deposited for public

COAL ACT, 1938.

PURSUANT to paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act, 1938, the Coal Commission hereby give notice that they propose to grant to a lessee the benefit of the right to withdraw support rested in the Coal Commission by virtue of paragraph 6 (1) of the said Schedule so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within areas situate in the Parishes of Sutton-in-Ashfield, Mansfield, Kirkby-in-Ashfield and Annesley in the County of Nottingham indicated on a language of Nottingham indicated on a language. of Nottingham indicated on a plan which is deposited and open for inspection at the Commission's Regional Estates Office, Cranmer House, Mapperley Road, Nottingham.

Dated 2nd September, 1946.

A. E. HORTON, for Secretary.

oal Commission, 29, Chester Square, London, S.W.1. (Serial No. 915.) (105)

## COAL ACT, 1938.

PURSUANT to paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act, 1938, the Coal Commission hereby give notice that they propose to grant to a lessee the benefit of the right to withdraw support vested in the Coal Commission by virtue of paragraph 6 (1) of the said Schedule so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within areas situate in the Parishes of Annesley and Felley in the County of Nottingham indicated on a plan which is County of Nottingham indicated on a plan which is deposited and open for inspection at the Commis-sion's Regional Estates Office, Cranmer House, Mapperley Road, Nottingham.

Dated 2nd September, 1946.

A. E. HORTON, for Secretary.

oal Commission, 29, Chester Square, London, S.W.1. (Serial No. 916.) (106)

#### COAL ACT, 1938.

PURSUANT to paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act, 1938, the Coal Commission hereby give notice that they propose to grant to a lessee the benefit of the right to withdraw support vested in the Coal Commission by virtue of paragraph 6 (1) of the said Schedule so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within areas situate in the Parishes of Great Clifton and Little Clifton in the County of Cumberland indicated on a plan which is deposited and open for inspection at the Commission's Regional Estates Office, 27-29, King Street, Wigan, Lancs. Street, Wigan, Lancs.

Dated 3rd September, 1946.

A. E. HORTON, for Secretary.

oal Commission, 29, Chester Square, London, S.W.1. (Serial No. 920.) Coal (107)

### COAL ACT, 1938.

PURSUANT to paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act, 1938, the Coal Commission hereby give notice that they propose to grant to a lessee the benefit of the right to withdraw support vested in the Coal Commission by virtue of paragraph 6 (r) of the said Schedule so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within an area situate in the Parish of Sibertswold in the County of the Schedule so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within an area situate in the Parish of Sibertswold in the County of the County of the Schedule S Kent indicated by red colour on a plan which is deposited and open for inspection at 29, Chester Square, London, S.W.1.

Dated 3rd September, 1946.

A. E. HORTON, for Secretary.

Coal Commission, 29, Chester Square, London, S.W.1. (Serial No. 917.) (801)

# COAL ACT, 1938.

PURSUANT to paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act, 1938, the Coal Commission hereby give notice that they propose to grant to a lessee the benefit of the right to withdraw support